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Toilets Constructed under SBM


†1063.SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the date on which the scheme related to construction of toilets commenced under Swacchh Bharat Mission (SBM) to achieve the objective of making toilets accessible to all and the process laid down for the selection of beneficiaries thereunder;


(b) whether any norms are fixed for the selection of beneficiaries under the scheme and if so, the details thereof;


(c) the number of rural and urban beneficiaries under the said scheme since its launch to till date, year and State-

wise; and


(d) the funds released and the number of beneficiaries benefitted during the last three years under the said scheme in Rajasthan, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)


(a) and (b) Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] was launched on 2nd October, 2014 with the aim to achieve Open Defecation Free (ODF) status in all the villages of the country, by 2nd October, 2019 by providing access to toilets to all rural households. Under SBM(G), there is a provision for incentive of Rs. 12,000/- for construction of Individual Household Latrine (IHHL) for all BPL households and identified APL households (SC/ST households, households with physically disabled person, landless labourers with homestead, small and marginal farmers and women headed households) who do not have toilets in their houses.


Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) is being administered by Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA). SBM(U) was launched on October 2, 2014 with the objective of making urban areas of the country Open Defecation Free (ODF) and for scientific processing of Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) generated in the urban areas of the country. To carry forward the progress made, SBM-U 2.0 was launched on October 1, 2021 for a period of five years. The norms for selection of beneficiary households under SBM-U 2.0 as per the Operational Guidelines are as follows:

i. ULBs to conduct gap analysis to evaluate the number of new IHHLs required;

ii. In case a family has received funds for construction of IHHL under any earlier scheme, the same family would not be eligible to receive funds for toilets again;

iii. A ULB which has been declared at least ODF+ may also request funds under SBM-U 2.0 provided the survey reveals the need for additional IHHL units.


(c) The State/UT-wise and year-wise nos. of IHHLs constructed in rural areas under SBM(G) are given at Annexure-1. The State-wise nos. of IHHLs constructed in urban areas under SBM(U) are given at annexure-2.


(d) Under SBM(G), funds are released to the States in a consolidated manner. Further allocation/distribution of funds to the below level agencies is done by the State. Total Centre share of Rs.793.97 crore was released to Rajasthan during the last three years (2020-21 to 2022-23). Under SBM (U) also, funds are released to the States and not to the ULBs/Districts/individuals. During the last three years (2020-21 to 2022-23), a total Rs.

23.49 crore was released to Government of Rajasthan under SBM (U). As per the data reported by the State Government of Rajasthan on online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) as on 06.02.2024, total 6,19,357 IHHLs have been constructed during last 3 years and the District-wise breakup of the same is given at Annexure-3.


*****


Annexure-1
State/UT-wise and year-wise nos. of IHHLs constructed in rural areas under SBM(G)

S.N. State/UT 2014-15(2-

10-14 to

31.3.2015)

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 A & N Islands 0 0 941 17594 0 1926 1704 340 219 15

2 Andhra Pradesh 160512 337901 727784 2151448 518695 253369 84233 4121 2819 14533

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5665 16036 41077 50472 16795 2490 11194 3520 3194 1743

4 Assam 109958 479836 1001641 773988 888403 303349 422561 82150 115305 29186

5 Bihar 111334 325096 736935 2342610 6395224 1323550 385430 16397 841255 635085

6 Chhattisgarh 20344 299556 1335039 1336734 215819 112590 34918 59800 54174 50192

7 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 0 0 0 20358 0 0 714 1447 43 0

8 Goa 0 28508 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1783

9 Gujarat 216692 904190 1543818 474928 101469 540745 327158 109090 30504 56819

10 Haryana 47733 130396 97551 353877 31900 12334 4604 11128 11072 15380

11 Himachal Pradesh 25982 61813 83185 10 15 146 93 21282 15247 9317

12 Jammu & Kashmir 8492 51521 65235 401050 522192 38788 82033 14767 48667 30465

13 Jharkhand 63871 288415 793033 1151951 1084001 192915 513091 25507 25322 23969

14 Karnataka 697454 545228 700529 1633464 752211 195969 209228 88245 15712 46148

15 Kerala 19212 12351 194536 0 2 636 9298 5104 4794 1891

16 Ladakh 944 1903 3885 9538 0 1798 0 971 1082 1877

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

18 Madhya Pradesh 235014 989775 1822188 2390360 991468 332465 173785 235361 194294 197532

19 Maharashtra 332224 881290 1828001 2317157 370704 729164 252029 123971 125768 94306

20 Manipur 21566 48062 41624 57177 79530 11989 4070 3980 6362 1924

21 Meghalaya 18362 50525 47463 91960 1 9688 31201 29540 19657 3428

22 Mizoram 461 3677 4785 23876 2664 673 2370 6347 0 2095

23 Nagaland 0 15807 8003 51410 51060 1151 3285 8950 3472 1832

24 Odisha 93064 1162145 1211180 723037 2237283 1314759 249168 132827 127463 66119

25 Puducherry 0 0 2257 7227 18060 265 667 609 158 204

26 Punjab 7688 60474 103815 70211 47191 101124 64826 13559 16506 13002

27 Rajasthan 492685 1904377 2394502 1956767 143520 688464 306406 144951 168000 90315

28 Sikkim 937 3674 0 0 2129 622 1729 3488 3809 2119

29 Tamil Nadu 195223 775949 968639 2610397 755888 153638 88122 100676 46934 48144

30 Telangana 70218 230453 517415 1485528 462311 239319 112864 9085 154 0

31 Tripura 23112 55369 46502 32680 137261 79509 53492 12099 13075 12344

32 Uttar Pradesh 420114 618244 1579133 4241557 9629665 3769390 946897 752524 366601 1484071

33 Uttarakhand 28333 60115 322571 44521 20511 19831 3927 11993 9027 8634

34 West Bengal 587440 1532393 2307901 1046940 678590 670232 507860 213330 456443 189191

  India 4014634 11875079 20531168 27868827 26154562 11102888 4888957 2247159 2727132 3133663

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on online IMIS of SBM(G)


Annexure-2

State-wise details of IHHL constructed till December, 2023 under SBM-U since launch of SBM-U


Sl. No. States No. of IHHLs constructed

1 Andhra Pradesh 2,43,764

2 Andaman and Nicobar 336

3 Arunachal Pradesh 9,743

4 Assam 78,214

5 Bihar 3,93,613

6 Chandigarh 6,117

7 Chhattisgarh 3,26,429

8 Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman Diu 2,378

9 Delhi 725

10 Goa 3,800

11 Gujarat 5,60,046

12 Haryana 66,638

13 Himachal Pradesh 6,743

14 Jammu and Kashmir 51,246

15 Jharkhand 2,18,686

16 Karnataka 3,93,278

17 Kerala 37,207

18 Ladakh 410

19 Madhya Pradesh 5,79,642

20 Maharashtra 7,14,978

21 Manipur 40,175

22 Meghalaya 1,604

23 Mizoram 12,607

24 Nagaland 20,448

25 Odisha 1,54,196

26 Puducherry 5,162

27 Punjab 1,03,683

28 Rajasthan 3,68,515

29 Sikkim 1,527

30 Tamil Nadu 5,23,721

31 Telangana 1,57,165

32 Tripura 21,839

33 Uttar Pradesh 8,97,697

34 Uttarakhand 25,701

35 West Bengal 2,82,542

Source: Information received from MoHUA


Annexure-3


District-wise, No. of IHHLs constructed in Rajasthan during last 3 years

S.N. District 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total

1 Ajmer 13944 4403 3898 22245

2 Alwar 9885 2114 4213 16212

3 Anoopgarh 2276 1384 3350 7010

4 Balotra 1598 3014 4161 8773

5 Banswara 10246 3262 7713 21221

6 Baran 4087 2177 2639 8903

7 Barmer 2241 5432 4809 12482

8 Beawar 1186 199 338 1723

9 Bharatpur 821 2742 2820 6383

10 Bhilwara 3152 1869 2946 7967

11 Bikaner 3644 5593 8397 17634

12 Bundi 6882 3651 3641 14174

13 Chittorgarh 8516 5398 3269 17183

14 Churu 3581 4105 3797 11483

15 Dausa 3244 691 5282 9217

16 Deeg 2752 4153 2495 9400

17 Dholpur 8881 4972 3857 17710

18 Didwana Kuchaman 3271 3471 2714 9456

19 Dudu 433 809 2346 3588

20 Dungarpur 11797 5094 6586 23477

21 Ganganagar 1714 1098 2762 5574

22 Gangapurcity 6191 3439 2451 12081

23 Hanumangarh 18427 4227 3853 26507

24 Jaipur 449 661 296 1406

25 Jaipur Gramin 663 3225 3211 7099

26 Jaisalmer 1389 2779 5230 9398

27 Jalor 3884 3092 2365 9341

28 Jhalawar 4732 1385 1836 7953

29 Jhunjhunu 4482 2718 1995 9195

30 Jodhpur 1726 310 967 3003

31 Jodhpur Gramin 10008 3718 5903 19629

32 Karauli 2399 731 1887 5017

33 Kekri 339 675 344 1358

34 Khairthal-Tijara 5232 1320 1983 8535

35 Kota 6047 1663 2123 9833

36 Kotputli-Behror 2836 3241 3833 9910

37 Nagaur 786 4957 3095 8838

38 Neem Ka Thana 14212 4928 2889 22029

39 Pali 1492 4943 5243 11678

40 Phalodi 8144 2895 4609 15648

41 Pratapgarh 29847 2074 3587 35508

42 Rajsamand 8203 942 2571 11716

43 Salumbar 9325 2389 3271 14985


44 Sanchor 3091 4691 5453 13235

45 Sawai Madhopur 1948 878 1040 3866

46 Shahpura 2309 1398 1205 4912

47 Sikar 6848 3465 2984 13297

48 Sirohi 1932 1435 3730 7097

49 Tonk 4149 4579 2694 11422

50 Udaipur 41165 6562 5319 53046

Total 3,06,406 1,44,951 1,68,000 6,19,357

Source: Data reported by State Govt. of Rajasthan on online IMIS of SBM(G)

